City of Colusa PLANNING COMMISSION STAFF REPORT

MEETING DATE: August 24, 2022

PREPARED BY: Jesse Cain, City Manager; Russell Hildebrand, Deputy City Attorney

APPLICATIONS: Conditional Use Permit / General Development Plan (GDP) Consistency

Review

OWNER: Colusa Riverbend Estates LP and Courtney Dubar

SITE DATA:

Location: Northeast corner of Colusa, east of D Street (between East Clay Avenue and

the Sacramento River levee).

APNs: 002-270-002, -003, -004, -005, -006, -007, -008, -009

Total Area: 32 acres (approximate)

General Plan: Special Planning Area #4 (entire Project Site)

Industrial

Existing Zoning: Planned Development (P-D) District

BACKGROUND:

On January 20, 2015, the City Council adopted Ordinance 503 and Resolution Nos. 15-02 and 15-03, thereby approving the Colusa Riverbend Estates planned development subdivision with 257 lots (ranging from 5000-7000 sq. ft.) and 110 apartment units. A mitigated negative declaration (MND), prepared in compliance with the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA), was also adopted providing environmental clearance for that project. Legal challenge to the scope and adequacy of the environmental documentation, including drainage/hydrology, failed.

On July 16, 2019, the City Council adopted Resolutions 19-19 and 19-20 for a mitigated negative declaration (MND), which provided environmental clearance, and a general plan amendment to establish Industrial land uses, respectively, in support of converting the Riverbend Estates project into the Colusa Triple Crown Cannabis Business Park ("Triple Crown") project. On August 6, 2019, the City Council adopted Ordinance 537, approving planned development (P-D) zoning for the site as well as the Triple Crown General Development Plan discussed below.

Triple Crown General Development Plan (GDP) The GDP is a guiding policy and planning document applying to the greater 84.7-acre site (as approved by the City Council) for cannabis

Colusa Riverbend Estates Cannabis Business Park – Conditional Use Permit / GDP Consistency Review and Development Agreement

land uses and operations. The site is located on the northeast side of the city, bounded by D Street, East Clay Street, and the Sacramento River levee.

The previously approved GDP describes and illustrates all aspects of the proposed project, and sets forth design standards, densities, and land uses that the owner is allowed to develop following conditional use permit review by the Planning Commission (to merely determine consistency of current, specific design plans with the original GDP). The GDP, and subsequent cannabis use permits and building permits, allows the construction and eventual operation of a cannabis research and development business park.

Specifically, the GDP allows approximately 1,490,000 square feet of buildings on 84.7 acres with energy-efficient greenhouses for cannabis cultivation, plant processing spaces, facilities for creating infused products, a testing laboratory for internal product testing, research/development and training centers, distribution center, and corporate offices. Space may be sold or leased to other cannabis businesses properly licensed by the State of California.

Location and Setting

The project site is situated in the northeast corner of the City of Colusa, along the south side of the Sacramento River level. The 84.7-acre project site is bounded by D Street to the west and East Clay Street to the south. The Sacramento River forms its northern boundary. The site is located on seven existing parcels. Approval of the Proposed Project may include a lot line adjustment to combine these into four parcels.

Residential, agricultural, and commercial uses surround the project location on three sides, with the Sacramento River on the north. Residential uses are located at the southwest corner of the project site, and rural residential/agricultural uses are located along the south border of the site.

Greater Project Site approved General Development Plan Map (shown on next page)



The GDP as originally approved by City Council is attached within Ordinance 537

ANALYSIS:

Cannabis Business Park Design Review Package

The Cannabis Business Park Design Review Package represents the current development project ("Project"), which is only approximately 32 acres (including the detention basin) of the greater GDP. Other subsequent projects (proposed for development on the remaining acreage) will be reviewed in accordance with the GDP by the Planning Commission and City Council at such time they are submitted in the future.

As illustrated within the Cannabis Business Park Design Package (attached, Planning Commission Resolution Attachment A), the Project represents a detailed and current-day plan for development within this first phase of, and consistent with, the GDP. Additionally, the Project represents an upgrade of proposed building types and materials, from greenhouses (as originally approved) to sealed indoor cultivation rooms / buildings (as currently proposed). This building upgrade also represents significant gains in energy efficiency.

City staff have reviewed the Project and determined it to be consistent with the General plan, zoning code, and previously approved GDP, and within the scope of the adopted mitigated negative declaration.

Colusa Riverbend Estates Cannabis Business Park – Conditional Use Permit / GDP Consistency Review and Development Agreement

Drainage:

Multiple studies have been prepared by various hydrologists/engineers to address levee under seepage that occurs within the portions of Project site, and that is planned for detention within the southwest area of the site. The proposed location of this on-site basin was reviewed by the City Engineer in conjunction with the applicant's preliminary hydrologic and geotechnical reports, which document the presence of a higher groundwater table within the Project site.

Given the higher ground water table at the Project site and the possibility of levee under seepage (as discussed above) the Project will be subject to conditions of approval that require presentation of a thorough and comprehensive storm drainage plan for the ultimate Project build-out. This drainage plan is required as a component of the conditional use permit process prior to issuance of any building permits. Any drainage plan serving the entire Project area (or any portion of the Project area associated with phasing of the development improvements) shall be prepared by a registered civil engineer and submitted to the City Engineer for review and potential approval.

Conveyance of storm drain water downstream from the on-site basin could potentially follow multiple routes. The storm drainage conveyance route and system that is ultimately selected would be designed and engineered during implementation of the Project improvement plans. The route would be subject to review and approval by the City Engineer in compliance with the City's previously adopted *Storm Drainage Master Plan* (June 2009).

Numerous public comments centered around drainage, under-levee seepage, and groundwater were submitted and are attached for consideration. City staff may address question about these comments during the public hearing.

ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW:

The Colusa River Bend Estates Cannabis Business Park was also analyzed pursuant to CEQA Guidelines section 15177 and/or 15178, and section 15179(b)(2)(B), as a subsequent project within the scope and identified in the Master Environmental Impact Report for the City of Colusa General Plan. An IS/MND was prepared in compliance with CEQA Guidelines Sections 15179(b)(2)(B), 15152 & 15168 and identified mitigation measures that would avoid or mitigate the potential environmental effects of the Project to a point where no significant effects would occur. On July 16, 2019, the City Council approved Resolution 19-19, adopting these mitigation measures, a Mitigated Negative Declaration, and a Mitigation Monitoring and Reporting Program (applicable to the Project site and scope).

DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT:

As drafted, the term of the DA would last 40 years, with one extension at the discretion of the City Manager for an additional 10 years. The DA vests the project land use approvals and regulations applicable to the Project, and contains mutually agreeable terms and provisions defining the obligations and contributions applicable to the City and the Owner. The DA establishes performance requirements, reporting and audition procedures, monetary compensation to the City (based on an amount of \$2.50 per square foot of cultivation or other cannabis use building area), regulations, "City

Covenants," and specific development criteria of the project.

PUBLIC COMMENT:

Written comments (attached) were delivered to the Planning Commission prior to this public hearing.

RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Staff recommends that the Planning Commission consider the analysis and public testimony. Should the Planning Commission support the Project, staff recommends that the Planning Commission approve the following:

Resolution 2022-__:

A Resolution approving a Conditional Use Permit to allow construction of a cannabis business, manufacturing and cultivation facilities and related street and infrastructure improvements over an approximately 32-acre site zoned (PD) Planned Development District, located at the northeast corner of D street and East Clay Street; and

In addition to the items set forth in this August 24, 2022 staff report, in consideration of proposed Resolution No. 2022-___, the Planning Commission finds that the Colusa River Bend Estates Cannabis Business Park is approved pursuant to CEQA Guidelines section 15177 and/or 15178, and section 15179(b)(2)(B), as a subsequent project within the scope and identified in the Master Environmental Impact Report for the City of Colusa General Plan, as further referenced in Resolution No. 2022-___.

Resolution 2022- :

A Resolution of the Colusa Planning Commission Recommending that the City Council of the City of Colusa Adopt an Ordinance Approving a Development Agreement by and between the City Of Colusa and Colusa Riverbend Estates L.P. and Courtney Dubar Relative to the Development of a Cannabis Manufacturing Facility.

RELATED DOCUMENTS:

1. Planning Commission Resolution 2022-____

Attachment A – Cannabis Business Park Design Review Package (May 1, 2022)

Attachment B – Conditions of Approval

2. Ordinance 537 (containing original Colusa Triple Crown General Development Plan)

Exhibit A - Boundary Map

Exhibit B – General Development Plan for Colusa Triple Crown Cannabis Research and Development Business Park

3. Comments

from Woody and Kathy Yerxa (no date)

from Janice Bell and the Partnership to Preserve Community Integrity (April 12, 2022)

from Ben King (May 30, 2022)

from Mariah Brumbaugh (May 31, 2022)

from Julie Garofalo (June 16, 2022)